- FIRST AMENDMENT TO REAL ESTATE
PURCHASE AND EXCHANGE AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO REAL ESTATE PURCHASE AND EXCHANGE
AGREEMENT (“Amendment”) is entered into as of ,2015 (“Amendment
Date™), by and between All Aboard Florida - Operations LL.C, a Delaware limited liability
company (“AAF”), Florida East Coast Railway, L.L.C., a Florida limited liability company
(“FECR”), and City of Fort Lauderdale, a Florida municipal corporation (the “City™). AAF,
FECR and the City shall each be referred to as a “Party” and collectively, as the “Parties”.

RECITALS

A The Parties have previously entered in to that certain Real Estate Purchase And
Exchange Agreement with an effective date of April 1, 2015 (the “Agreement”; capitalized
terms used in this Amendment, unless specifically defined herein, shall have the meaning given
to such terms in the Agreement) for the purchase and sale of property located in Broward
County, Florida.

B. The Parties desire to amend the Agreement as set forth below.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth
herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are
hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

AMENDMENT

L. Recitals. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are hereby incorporated
into the Amendment by this reference.

2. Exhibits A and B. Exhibit A and Exhibit B to the Agreement are deleted in their
entirety and replaced with the Exhibit A and Exhibit B attached hereto.

3. Uniform Relocation Act. Section 32 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with
the following:

“Uniform Relocation Act. AAF, its subsidiaries and affiliates, and FECR, its
subsidiaries and affiliates, acknowledge this transaction falls under the
jurisdiction of the Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition
Policies Act of 1970 (the “Act”). AAF and FECR agree to cooperate with the City
and comply with the Act. Further, FECR, its subsidiaries and/or affiliates, and
AAF, its subsidiaries or affiliates, waive any and all rights either of them may
have to receive any compensation or damages as provided under the Act or any
similar federal, state or local laws, regulations or ordinances with respect to the
FECR Property. If during the Inspection Period a determination is made that
FECR or the current tenant on the FECR Property are entitled to receive
compensation or damages under the Act, the City shall bear the cost of said
compensation or damages.”

CAM 15-0765
Exhibit 2
Page 1 of 8




4. Miscellaneous. Except as modified or amended by this Amendment, the Parties
hereby ratify and confirm the Agreement in all respects and the same shall remain in full force
and effect and be binding on the Parties in accordance with its terms. This Amendment shall be
binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Parties, and their respective heirs, personal
representatives, successors and assigns. No additions or modifications of any term or provision
of this Amendment shall be effective unless set forth in writing, signed by the Party against
whom enforcement of such addition or modification is sought.

5. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in two or more counterparis
each of which shall be an original but all of which shall constitute one instrument. An executed
facsimile copy or e-mail delivery of a “.pdf” format data file shall be an acceptable form of
acceptance of this Amendment, and shall be considered an original for all purposes.

6. Petition to Vacate Alley, AAF acknowledges that the City has filed and is
processing an application to vacate the alley on the City Property. At Closing, the City shall
assign all right, title and interest under the application fo AAF and AAF shall assume
responsibility for completing the application. Further, the Agreement is amended to reflect that
AAF shall be responsible for all costs and expenses, including without limitation, relocation of
any utilities, associated with completing the application.

7. Condition of FECR Property and City Property. Both Parties ratify and
confirm that each Party is acquiring the respective property in an “as-is” condition with all faults
and without any representation or warranty on the part of the conveying Party.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Amendment as of the
Amendment Date.

Signed, sealed and delivered AAF:

in the presence of:
All Aboard Florida - Operations LLC, a
Delaware limited liability company

By:

Kolleen Cobb, Vice President
Date:

Witnesses as (o AAF

CAM 15-0765
Exhibit 2
Page 2 of 8




FECR:

Florida East Coast Railway, L.L.C., a
Florida limited liability company

By:
Title:
. Name:
Witnesses as to FECR Date:

[Signatures continue on next page]

CAM 15-0765
Exhibit 2
Page 3 of 8




AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED

WITNESSES:

[Witness type or print name]

Wilness type or print name]

ATTEST:

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE

By

John P. “Jack”™ Seiler, Mayor

By
Lee R. Feldman, City Manager

Jonda K. Joseph, City Clerk

Approved as to form:

Lynn Solomon, Assistant City Attorney

CAM 15-0765
Exhibit 2
Page 4 of 8



EXHIBIT A

DESCRIPTION OF CITY PROPERTY

CAM 15-0765
Exhibit 2
Page 5 of 8




EXHIBIT B

DESCRIPTION OF FECR PROPERTY

CAM 15-0765
Exhibit 2
Page 6 of 8



GA2015415-0030-001 CROISSANT PARK BLOCK 47~48 STE K\DRAWNGS\PP1512045URV—3.267 ONG

DRAWING INDEX

V-1

COVER SHEET

V-2

BOUNDARY SURVEY

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE

PROJECT #PP151294
LAND SWAP - SITE K
BOUNDARY SURVEY

1801 S.W. 1st AVENUE
FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA

CAM T5-U709

L

J

(54 80} AYMHOM TVEIG 5§

SN 24TH STREET (TR &)

@ LOCATION SKETCH

PROJECT #PP151294
LAND SWAP - SITEK
3.267 ACRE PARCEL

TH0T SW, 15t AVENUE
\

h. CITY of FORT LAUDERDALE
w PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

/4 ENGINEERING & ARCHITECTURE

100 Maith Andrews Avenue, Fort Lauderdale. Florida 33301

\ A

FORT LAUDERDALE CITY COMMISSION

JOHN P.*JACK" SEILER MAYOR
BRUCE G. ROBERTS COMMISSIONER - DISTRICT |
DEAN J. TRANTALIS COMMISSIONER - DISTRICT 1|
ROBERT L. McKINZIE COMMISSIONER - DISTRICT 1]
ROMNEY ROGERS COMMISSIONER - DISTRICT [V
[ tasinas C. shaban Survey Projoot, Maneger  US4-TI-0400 x 344 |
e 05/06/15

CAD FILE: PP15294-SURV-3.267

DRAFING VOE Ho: 4—138-84

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

\

Exhibit 2
Page 7 of 8



BLOCK 47-48 SITE K\CRAWINGS\PP1512948URV=3.282.0WG Thursday, May 2B, 2013 12:40:29 Pl

PARK

G\ 2013418-0030-001 CROISSANT

T, TE BOCART DESORETION SOt HEREDH 15 BASED O SKITCH & DESCRIFTINS FREVIDEE ¢ THE CLENT AND FREPARED EY WCLAUGHUN ENGBEERING COMFARY. YO8 ORDER
2 THE BEARNGS SHOWH HEREON ARC DASED OM THE NORTH AMEWCAN DATUM OF 1983/150 (WD S1/20). SITE PLANE COCRDINAIE SYSTEM (RLORIA EAST ZONE) AND
mﬂuﬂ_ﬂua!méﬁwh.igmsr!mam.ﬂﬁs::dq;.g‘

i
(50-17.051AND 54~052, FAC). THE ACCURACY OBTAED EY MEASUREUENT AND CALCWATION OF A CLOSFD CEDMETRIC FICURE WAS FOUND TO DXCEFD THIS RECRRREMENT.
2T EURRasS of has SUGWCY 1S T DCTEAMING THE BOUMMRT LTS OF T PROPERTY DESCREED HORTM. DISIKG SPE MPROEMENTS WERE k9T LOCAISD PR THE
REOUEST. DMLY TPROVEMENTS ALONG THE BOUWDARY LINES WERE LOCATED N ORDER U VERIFY OWNERSHP LDES.
THE TDFOGRAPHICAL MEASUREMENTS SHOWN HEREON WERE ORTAMED USING A “TRMELE S6° TOTAL STATION AND. "SPEXTRA PRECISIN SINVEY PRO DATA COLLECTION SOFTWRRE".
AMOURACY OF CONTROL SURVEY CATM HAS BEFW VERIFIED BY REDUMOANT WMEASUREUEMIS OR TRAVERSE CLUSTRES
7) TS SURVEY DRANING WAS PREPARED FUR THE ENCLUSNE USE OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUOEROMLE, TRANSPOATATION & WOBILITY DERARTMENT FOR THE DUPRESS PURPOGES
ﬁsﬁgs’ﬁ_ﬂgﬂu!;égsﬁég:@@gig PROJEIT. REUSE OF THIS SURVEY FOR PURPASFS OTHER THAM WHICH IT WAS
TEMOET, WTTWOUT PEAUISION, Wi, BE AT THE RE-LSERS SOLE RISK AND WITHOUT LWBILITY TO THE SURVEVOR. MOTHING SHOWN HEREON SHALL GE CONSTRUED T3 GE
FIGHTS OR BENEATS. 10 ANFONE STHER THAW THOSE GERTIFIED T,
SHERT V=2 OF S AP Bt BIIENDED 10 B ISRLAYED AT & STALE 0F 1240 OR SHALLER. HORRONTAL FEXTURE LOGSTIONS AFE T01 THE GENTER OF THE SYMIOL AKD WY BE

g
!
<
:
.
3
2
g

F;E-E;—Uﬁg%HﬁBZDEEEEE‘EQHEEEEEEE’ﬂﬁzgg
—T 24870~ EFFECINE DATE APRL 2015 AT B:00 AL ANO [ SURFCT TG HFELTS. EHCLMGRANGES, ATVERSE CLAIMS OR [ERS. CREATED:
ACeaiee b T FUBLE RrSRss O8 ARG SmSCUe 18 TE FrELT T TR Lo TR LATTERS. I A, g
2) SUBKIT T0 RO S-PROMSCS OF I PUAT -4 ASURNVIAN OF SA0CHS 47 AN 40, CROCISANT PARC. FEGOROED IN PLAT BODK 36, PAGE 12, {HOT PLOTIED-BLANET M
uw“ﬁﬂ.dﬂ——?—%SES—‘.EE_SO‘*—EEEE—%H-.EQE

~ALL OF THE TERMS AND PROVISIONS SCT FORTH AMD CONTANED M THAT CERTAN MEMORAMDUM OF LEASE REDGRDED B OFFICUL REORDS BOOK
3 OH SURVEY, AFFECTS FLDRIOA EAST COAST RAILWAY RCHT—OF ST ADWAGENT TO SITE}
3 ROT SUBECT Y3)_ITd_LJ-TERWS, PROVISIONS AND COWDITIONS CONTAINED U5 THAT CERTAIN MEMORANOUU OF ACREEMENT RECORDED IH CFFICAL RECORDS BODK 70645, PAGE
465, (FUOTTED N SURIEY, ACTECTS FLORIOA EAST OOAST RALRAY RAGHT—OF—wky ADWCENT T STED
§) ALL COCUMENTS ARF RECORDED fH THE PURBLIC RECOMIS OF BROMARTD COUNTY FLORIDA UNLESS OTHERMISE NETED.

ENGWNEERS - PLANNERS - SURVEYORS

FLONE, TR EACoEac, TURICEI & Wit Bt M, 271

e e, oo Wi o e s B £

GRAVEN - THOMPSON AND ASSOCIRTES, _zd

IO

o
e il
LAAHIE TIET "A'S

e )

i

CONG.  CONCRELE

1REEE®E2

A PORTIGH OF PARCEL &', *A RESUSDMISCN OF PART GF BLOCKS 47 AND 48, CROISSANT FARIC. ACCORDNG TO THE FLAY THERROF,
B.ﬁﬂnﬁﬁxﬁsﬂs.yﬁn_n%ﬁzﬁngﬁsga.ssznsg«

COMUEMCE AT THE WORTHWEST CORWER OF SMD PARCEL 'A'; THENCE WORTH JAST44 TAST, AIDNC THE NORTH LNE CF Skn
PARCEL v AND TEE SOUTH RIGHT OF WAY LUME OF SOUTHWCST 17T STREET, A DISTAHCE OF 1030 FEET 10 THE POMNT OF
EEGEINING: THEMCE CONTINUE NORTH FTS1'44° EAST, ALDNG THE LAST OESCRMED COLWSE A DINDINGE OF 11450 FEFR THENCE
SCUTH 11°0E16" EAST, ALONG AN EAST UNE OF SNO'PARCEL "K', A OISTANCE OF 10000 FEET; THENCE MORTH 75144 EAST, ALDNG
A NORTH |NE OF S0 PARGEL 'A°, A DETAHCE (F 54,78 FEET: THEWCE SOUTH 110518 EAST. ALOHG THE EAST LNE OF SAD)
PARDEL A" Wi THE WEST RIGHT OF Y LINE OF SOUTIGMEST 18T AVIOTE. A DISIANX OF eSS FECT, THEMCE SOUTH 7irSias’
WEST. ALOKC A SOUTH UNE OF SAD PARCEL K. A DISWNCE OF T0.78 FECT; THENCE SOUTH 11'0E 16" EAST, ALDNC AN EAST LB
OF 5D, PARGEL INSTANCE OF 125,000 FEET: THOWGE SOUTH 75144 WEST. ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID PARGEL A AND
THE NORTH RIGHT OF MAY LINE &F SOUIHWEST \BTH COUWT, A DGTAKE GF 100.00 FEET, THEWCE WORTH WEST, AL
THE WEST LT OF SAD PARCEL X MND_THE maT RINT OF WhY UNE OF THE NLORTM GAST CONST RULROAD, 4 DSWNCE OF
A4 EAST, A 3

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE:

WE HEREEY CERUFY 10 FLOMOA EAST COAST RWLWAY, LLt.: CIIY OF FORT LAUDERDALE; AND FIEST AMEREAN THLE BeSURMACE
CUMEANT: THAT THIS HONDARY SUBVEY AND OTHER PERTIMEHT DATA SHOWH HEREON. OF THE ABCVE OESCIOSED PROPERIY WAS
WADE OH THE GROUND, CONFORUS To THE STAMDARDS OF PRACTICE FOR LAND SURVEYHE O THE STATE OF FLORIW, AS OUTLWED
Bl ST QUNIOA ADUINETRATRT CODE) AS ADORTED BY TE DEPATIMENT OF ASOATAZ M) OONSIMIR SHRACES,
BOARD OF OHAL SURVEYDRE AND UAPSERS B SEFTEUPER. 1901, AS AUCNDED, PURSUANT T0 GHWPTER 470027, FLORI
STATUTES AHD THAT SAID SURVEY 15 TRUE AND CORRECT 10 THE GEST OF b RNOWLEDGE AMD GELICF AS SURVEYED UNDER WY
CRECTON 1 MAY, 2013,

LAST GATE OF FIELD WERK: May 20, 2015

]
—m
Lo
fi2
T
il

10 PSS ANM-15-0765 ../

[£4] Ll 2
LTRm
< z =7
a5 s
=i
L EEFE
%L
=2 oa O F
T HEj
g0 4 3i
0 oex d|°
TMGm
B8z*"
o = i
w O H s
FHE
ExRg§
Wy =
g
=
umm
ale
2
n
2| 122
K
Bl
#lala
213
305
[t

1801 5.W. 1st AVENUE FORT LAUDERDALE |

)
& 1>
= gmu
2e0g
E52S
T
mEdE
CWCA
mo o
3955
RWZO
olmm
SHEET NO. [oF
Vo2 |z
TOTal: El
CAD FLLE

PRSI 24SURY~-3.287

DRAYING FILE WO
4—138-B4

Exhibit 2
Page 8 of 8





